Q1. Thinking about the last four weeks, which of the following was the main way you travelled to your workplace, if you did this?

Allemployed or self-employed adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Car or van —as driver

Bv walking or wheeling (using a wheelchair)

Car or van - as passenger

“Train (not including metro, tram or underground services)

Underaround/ tube train/ metro

Bicvele (including e-bike/ e-cvle)

Taxi/ black cab/ minicab/ private hire

Tram/ light rail

Motorcvcle or moped

Coach

Scooter or e-scooter (not including mobility scooter or mooed)

Other

None of these — | did not travel to mv workolace/ | onlv worked from

Don't know/can't recall

Total
@)

738

739

Kuw

78
1%
BoGOTVWG

Gender
Male  Female
(8) ©
367 359
379 347
200 158
53% as5%
38 45
10% 13%
26 48
7% 14%

A
18 26
5% 7%
25 16
7% 5%
16 13
4% %
18 5
5% 1%
Ac
B 3
1% 1%
6 -
2% -
c
3 1
1% 0%
1 1
0% 0%
1 -
0% -
- 1
- 0%
22 32
6% 9%
1 -
0% -

Aszregated Age breaks

1834
(0)
269

258

35-54
[C]

This work was carried out in

55+
;)

178

1-24-089497-14 - 4th of April - 7th of April 2025
PUBLIC
Transport

Social erade Region
ABCL  C2DE  North Midlands  South  london  Wales
@ (H) (U] [0 (K) [} ™)
524 214 172 190 171 123 33
473 266 170 190 169 120 32
231 130 95 97 89 30 23
9% 9% 56% 51% 53% 25% 1%

L L L -
52 32 16 2 1 15 1
1% 12% 9% 15% % 12% %
« -
a2 36 12 19 2 7 4
9% 14% % 10% 15% 6% 13%
N -
31 13 kY 1 7 5 2
6% 5% % 6% % 5% 6%
35 7 9 10 7 14 -
™ 3% 5% 6% % 12% -
A a -
20 9 2 2 1 2 -
% 3% 1% % 1% 20% -
AN -
1 12 5 8 6 4 -
% % 3% % % % -
4 4 1 2 2 3 -
1% 1% 1% % 1% 3% -
4 2 4 1 - 1 -
1% 1% % % - % -
1 3 - - 4 - -
0% 1% - - 2% - .
A -
1 1 - 1 1 - -
0% 1% - % 1% - -
1 - - - 1 - -
0% - - - 1% - -
1 - 1 - - - -
0% - 1% - - - -
40 16 1 1 16 16 2
% 6% 6% 6% % 13% %
N an -
1 - - - - 1 -
0% - - - - % -
with the i of the i

Adults 18-75 GB

(L]

Education
Non-  UPTO
Scotland  Graduates eraduates  £19.999
(0) ® (@
432 306 64
306 432 74
163 198 32
53% 6% 3%
A .
32 51 10
1% 12% 13%
25 53 9
% 12% 13%
19 2 4
6% 6% %
20 2 3
6% 5% %
15 14 2
5% 3% %
8 15 4
3% % %
2 6 2
1% % %
2 4 -
1% % -
1 3 -
0% % -
1 1 1
0% % 1%
- 1 -
B 0% B
- 1 -
. 0% B
18 37 8
% % 1%
1 - -
0% - -

Income

£20,000-  £35,000-
£54.999  £55.000+

£34.999
R)
171

©
224

m
247

Ethnicity
hite M

ethnic
&roun

(O]
599

616

116

quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Conservati
ve
w)

101

97

General Election 2024 Vote

Labour
)

Liberal

Democrats Reform UK

(W]

@

Other
(@

Referendum 2016 expenses from 2024
vote t0 2025

Remain
(b)
317

299

Leave
[C]
217

Change in typical

monthly travel

Increased Decreased

(d)
365

360

(e)

Affordability of extra
travel expenses
compared to 2024

Easv
(1)
136

Difficult
()
121

128
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PUBLIC
Transport
Adults 18-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - Summary

All employed or self-employed adults aged 18-75 who have travelled to work

Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree
with the following statements?

People
should be
ableto
Itis  travelto
important work using
tomethat whatever My

I transport commute
personally modethey isa

travelto  wantto, productive
workinan regardless part of my
environme  ofits  day where

ntally  environme Icanspend My,

friendly  ntal  thetime commute

wav. imoact.  usefullv isstressful
A (8) © ©)

Unweighted base 683 683 683 683

Weighted base 683 683 683 683

Stronely aree (2) 115 175 87 6
7% 26% 13% 7%
@ o o

Tend to agree (1) 177 247 158 105
26% 36% 23% 15%
o o o

Neither agree nor disaeree (0) 27 154 147 145
3% 2% 2% 21%
3

Tend to disagree (-1) 100 ” 163 204
15% 10% 2% 30%
3 a8 sac

Stronelv disagree(-2) 69 2 127 181
10% % 19% 26%
3 a8 sac

Don'tknow 4 8 1 2
% 1% % 0%

<

NET: Aeree 292 a23 25 151
3% 62% 36% 2%
@ o o

NET: Disaeree 169 97 290 385
25% 14% 2% 56%
3 a8 sac

Mean 0.25 070 012 084
@ o o

‘equirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Minimum B 1001%)

Minimum B 1001%)



1-24-089497-14 - 4th of April - 7th of April 2025
PUBLIC
Transport
Adults 18-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - It is important to me that | personally travel to work in an environmentally friendly way.

All employed or self-employed adults aged 18-75 who have travelled to work

Change in typical

monthly travel  Affordability of extra
Referendum 2016 expenses from 2024  travel expenses
Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote t0 2025 compared to 2024
White  Minority
Non- UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ ABCL C20E North  Midlands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Graduates graduates £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve Labour Democrats ReformUK Other  Remain  Lleave Increased Decreased Easy Difficult
(A) (B) © (o) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0] (K) ] (™M) (N) ) (P) @ (R) (s) m w) V) w) (x) () @ (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (8)
Unweighted base 683 347 326 263 286 134 484 199 164 177 154 111 28 49 403 280 56 158 205 236 549 127 92 268 40 64 66 295 200 342 a2 128 114
Weighted base 683 357 315 254 mn 157 433 250 159 180 153 103 30 58 287 395 66 170 209 204 566 111 88 260 39 75 58 280 208 338 35 118 120
Strongly agree (2) 115 58 55 68 36 10 93 2 2 17 26 33 5 11 72 43 6 19 38 52 82 31 14 54 7 10 16 58 29 69 3 45 15
17% 16% 18% 27% 13% 7% 21% 9% 14% 9% 17% 32% 18% 19% 25% 11% 9% 11% 18% 26% 15% 28% 16% 21% 18% 13% 27% 21% 14% 20% 9% 38% 13%
FHIPRU AEF AH AUK® " . AP * AU AsU* * * . o A A * g *
Tend to agree (1) 177 107 65 75 69 33 13 64 37 52 36 28 10 15 89 88 13 48 55 53 135 38 23 77 9 14 17 81 a5 87 8 31 28
26% 30% 21% 29% 26% 21% 26% 26% 23% 29% 23% 27% 32% 26% 31% 2% 20% 28% 26% 26% 24% 34% 26% 30% 23% 19% 29% 29% 2% 26% 24% 26% 23%
w ac . - . a» . Au* B . . B . B
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 217 % 122 69 93 55 132 86 58 62 a5 27 6 19 83 135 21 58 64 65 188 30 26 77 12 19 17 88 63 106 15 2 a7
32% 26% 39% 27% 34% 35% 30% 34% 37% 34% 29% 26% 20% 33% 29% 34% 32% 34% 31% 32% 33% 27% 29% 30% 29% 26% 30% 31% 30% 31% 3% 2% 39%
sof ™ . o . . . . . . . . "
Tend to disagree (-1) 100 48 50 23 28 30 61 40 20 28 30 13 4 6 31 69 14 18 34 25 92 7 16 35 5 19 3 37 40 44 6 16 20
15% 13% 16% 9% 18% 19% 14% 16% 13% 16% 19% 13% 12% 10% 1% 18% 21% 10% 16% 12% 16% 6% 18% 13% 13% 25% 5% 13% 19% 13% 18% 14% 16%
DOVa o D - - - o * v v AV - * * Aab* * a * *
Strongly disagree(-2) 69 49 19 18 25 25 33 36 20 21 16 2 5 6 12 57 10 29 16 9 63 5 10 16 6 11 5 15 29 30 2 1 1
10% 14% 6% 7% 9% 16% 8% 14% 12% 12% 10% 2% 18% 10% % 14% 15% 17% 7% a% 11% 5% 11% 6% 17% 15% 9% 5% 14% 9% 7% 1% 9%
CGLOTVXbS ac AD A6 L L L . " L a0 * A T . * b+ b* * Ab * [
Don't know 4 - 4 1 - 3 1 3 2 - 1 - - 1 - 4 2 - 2 - 4 - - 1 - 1 - - 2 2 - - -
1% - 1% 0% - 2% 0% 1% 2% - 1% - - 1% - 1% 3% - 1% - 1% - - 0% - 2% - - 1% 0% - - -
860 € . - . . . B . b* B B .
NET: Agree 292 166 120 143 106 43 206 86 59 68 62 61 15 27 161 130 19 66 93 105 218 69 37 131 16 2 33 140 74 156 12 75 43
43% 46% 38% 56% 39% 27% 8% 34% 37% 38% 1% 59% 50% 46% 56% 33% 29% 39% 45% 52% 39% 62% 2% 50% 1% 32% 56% 50% 36% 46% 33% 64% 36%
CFHPUC AEF F AH AUK® - . AP . AU ASTU* . A . . et AZc M Ag M
NET: Disagree 169 97 69 41 73 55 9 75 40 49 a5 15 9 12 a4 126 2 46 49 33 156 12 25 51 12 30 8 52 69 74 8 17 30
25% 27% 2% 16% 27% 35% 2% 30% 25% 28% 29% 14% 30% 20% 15% 32% 36% 27% 24% 16% 28% 11% 29% 20% 30% 41% 14% 19% 33% 22% 24% 15% 25%
DGLOTVXbf ) AD G L L - .- - A0 * v ATV . . * Aab* * Aab * .
Mean 025 022 0.28 0.60 0.16 -0.18 0.40 -0.01 013 0.08 0.18 0.76 0.20 035 0.62 -0.02 -0.13 0.06 032 057 0.14 075 0.19 0.46 013 -0.12 0.60 0.47 0.02 036 0.11 0.86 0.14
FHPQRUZC AEF F AH ALK e - AP * u ASU AsU* * A * - AZc* AZc A * Ag *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnPraportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F,A/G/H,A/\/ 1/ K/L/M/N.AJO/A/QUR,A/S/T/UJN,AWIXA/Y/ 210/l c. A/, A/f/0,A//i A/ Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100()

)  A/D/E/F.AGIH, A/O/PA/QRA/S/T/UMNA/W/X,AY/2/afb/c A/ /e, A/f/a,A/h/iA/j/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




1-24-089497-14 - 4th of April - 7th of April 2025
PUBLIC
Transport
Adults 18-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - People should be able to travel to work using whatever transport mode they want to, regardless of its environmental impact.

All employed or self-employed adults aged 18-75 who have travelled to work

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Income Ethnicity
White  Minority
Non- UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic Conservati

Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ ABCL C20E North  Midlands ~South  London  Wales Scotland Graduates graduates £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55000+ group  group ve

(A) (B) © (o) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0] (K) ] (™M) (N) ) (P) @ (R) (s) m w) V) w)

Unweighted base 683 347 326 263 286 134 484 199 164 177 154 111 28 49 403 280 56 158 205 236 549 127 92
Weighted base 683 357 315 254 mn 157 433 250 159 180 153 103 30 58 287 395 66 170 209 204 566 111 88
Strongly agree (2) 175 105 70 7 57 47 108 67 a3 44 37 2 10 16 71 104 20 38 50 61 140 33 28
26% 29% 2% 28% 21% 30% 25% 27% 27% 24% 24% 25% 34% 27% 25% 26% 30% 22% 24% 30% 25% 30% 32%

Tend to agree (1) 247 130 114 97 % 55 147 100 67 62 52 39 10 18 99 149 23 64 76 69 201 45 32
36% 37% 36% 38% 35% 35% 34% 40% 2% 34% 34% 38% 33% 31% 34% 38% 35% 37% 36% 34% 36% 1% 37%

Neither agree nor disagree (0) 154 69 81 48 72 34 101 53 34 51 33 20 4 12 61 93 16 44 a5 42 134 19 21
23% 19% 26% 19% 27% 2% 23% 21% 2% 28% 2% 20% 14% 21% 21% 24% 24% 26% 21% 21% 24% 17% 24%

%* . o . . . .

Tend to disagree (-1) 72 34 36 28 34 10 54 17 10 20 18 11 4 8 37 35 4 15 28 2 61 10 5
10% 10% 12% 1% 12% 6% 13% 7% 7% 1% 12% 1% 13% 13% 13% 9% 6% 9% 13% 1% 1% 9% 6%

a . - . A . . .

Strongly disagree(-2) 26 18 7 9 10 6 17 9 1 3 9 8 2 4 16 10 1 9 7 9 2 2 1
4% 5% 2% a% % a% % a% 1% 2% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 2% 2% 5% 3% a% % 2% 1%

, , e o * N . . .

Don't know 8 1 7 1 2 5 5 3 3 1 3 - - 1 4 4 2 1 4 1 7 1 -
1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% - - 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% -

NET: Agree 423 235 184 168 153 102 256 167 110 106 89 65 20 33 170 253 43 102 126 130 341 79 61
62% 66% 58% 66% 57% 65% 59% 67% 69% 59% 58% 63% 67% 57% 59% 64% 64% 60% 60% 64% 60% 71% 69%

EGYae E A - - - * AU* *

NET: Disagree 97 52 a4 37 a4 16 71 2 12 23 27 19 6 12 53 45 5 2 35 30 83 12 6
14% 15% 14% 15% 16% 10% 16% 11% 7% 13% 18% 18% 19% 20% 18% 11% 8% 14% 17% 15% 15% 11% 7%

\ N , * o * o . . .
Mean 0.70 0.76 0.66 0.76 058 084 0.65 081 0.90 0.69 0.60 062 075 059 061 077 0.87 063 0.65 075 0.68 0.89 093

£ova 3 AKL

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnPraportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F,A/G/H,A/\/ 1/ K/L/M/N.AJO/A/QUR,A/S/T/UJN,AWIXA/Y/ 210/l c. A/, A/f/0,A//i A/ Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100()

)  A/D/E/F.AGIH, A/O/PA/QRA/S/T/UMNA/W/X,AY/2/afb/c A/ /e, A/f/a,A/h/iA/j/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

General Election 2024 Vote

Labour
(x)
268

260

68
26%

95
36%

55
21%

28
11%

163
63%

38
15%

Liberal
Democrats Reform UK

)

Azbet

31%
Azbet

013

@
64

75

25
33%

60
81%
Avab*

1.04
Avab*

Other
(a)
66

Azbct

7%

2%

0.28

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain  Leave
(b) ()
295 200
280 208
68 69
24% 33%

Aa
97 77
35% 37%
62 38
22% 18%
33 16
12% 7%
15 7
5% 3%
5 2
2% 1%
165 147
59% 70%
Y Avab
a8 22
17% 11%
0.62 0.91

Avab

Change in typical

monthly travel  Affordability of extra

expenses from 2024 travel expenses
to 2025 compared to 2024

Increased Decreased  Easy  Difficult

(d) (e) (f) (8)
342 42 128 114
338 35 118 120
110 5 46 39
32% 15% 39% 33%

Ae * A *
11 9 a4 39
33% 26% 37% 33%

64 15 15 25
19% 43% 12% 21%

v B

36 4 1 12
11% 12% 9% 10%

11 1 2 4

3% 2% 1% 4%

5 1 1 -

1% 2% 1% -
221 15 %0 79
65% 42% 76% 65%

e * A *

48 5 13 17
14% 13% 11% 14%
0.81 0.43 1.04 0.80

A * A .



1-24-089497-14 - 4th of April - 7th of April 2025
PUBLIC
Transport
Adults 18-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - My commute is a productive part of my day where | can spend the time usefully

All employed or self-employed adults aged 18-75 who have travelled to work

Change in typical

monthly travel  Affordability of extra
Referendum 2016 expenses from 2024  travel expenses
Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote t0 2025 compared to 2024
White  Minority
Non-  UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ ABCL C20E North  Midlands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Graduates graduates £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve Labour Democrats ReformUK Other  Remain  Lleave Increased Decreased Easy Difficult
(A) (B) © (o) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0] (K) ] (™M) (N) ) (P) @ (R) (s) m w) V) w) (x) () @ (a) (b) () (d) (e) (f) (8)
Unweighted base 683 347 326 263 286 134 484 199 164 177 154 111 28 49 403 280 56 158 205 236 549 127 92 268 40 64 66 295 200 342 a2 128 114
Weighted base 683 357 315 254 mn 157 433 250 159 180 153 103 30 58 287 395 66 170 209 204 566 111 88 260 39 75 58 280 208 338 35 118 120
Strongly agree (2) 87 52 36 47 26 14 68 20 15 19 18 2 2 11 51 36 3 17 23 43 57 30 17 42 2 9 7 36 32 53 4 36 9
13% 14% 1% 19% 10% 9% 16% 8% 10% 11% 1% 2% 6% 19% 18% 9% 5% 10% 1% 21% 10% 27% 19% 16% 5% 12% 12% 13% 15% 16% 12% 30% 7%
HPU AEF AH AUK® " . AP * asu ASU* * * . * * g *
Tend to agree (1) 158 86 70 81 53 23 105 53 38 31 22 30 5 11 80 78 17 31 53 52 118 37 14 77 6 18 17 7 43 83 8 35 2
23% 24% 2% 32% 20% 15% 24% 21% 24% 17% 28% 29% 16% 19% 28% 20% 26% 18% 25% 26% 21% 33% 16% 29% 15% 24% 29% 26% 21% 25% 23% 30% 2%
fu AEF ) ” - . a0 * Au* * AW * . * * *
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 147 80 64 58 65 2 77 70 33 38 28 2 10 12 53 % 14 42 a5 36 126 20 17 48 10 17 9 48 a4 60 9 11 25
21% 2% 20% 23% 24% 15% 18% 28% 21% 21% 18% 25% 33% 21% 18% 24% 21% 25% 2% 18% 2% 18% 20% 18% 24% 23% 16% 17% 21% 18% 27% 10% 21%
Gobdf 26 . o . . . . B . . . "
Tend to disagree (-1) 163 77 83 44 77 41 108 55 32 51 2 16 6 17 60 102 10 53 49 43 147 15 2 50 10 12 19 70 47 74 6 17 35
24% 2% 26% 17% 28% 26% 25% 22% 20% 29% 26% 15% 20% 30% 21% 26% 15% 31% 23% 21% 26% 14% 29% 19% 25% 17% 33% 25% 2% 22% 17% 14% 29%
DLOVXF AD L L - e - * AQ v AV - * * . * * f*
Strongly disagree(-2) 127 63 61 23 50 54 7 53 40 40 25 9 7 6 a3 84 2 27 39 29 117 8 15 43 12 18 6 54 a2 66 8 19 25
19% 18% 19% 9% 19% 34% 17% 21% 25% 2% 16% 9% 24% 11% 15% 21% 33% 16% 18% 14% 21% 8% 17% 17% 30% 24% 10% 19% 20% 20% 2% 16% 21%
pLov D ADE AL L - .- - AR* v v ATV - * a* - * * *
Don't know 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - -
0% - 0% 0% - - 0% - 1% - - - - - - 0% - - 0% - 0% - - - - - - - - 0% - - -
NET: Agree 245 137 106 128 79 37 173 73 53 51 60 53 7 2 131 114 20 48 76 95 176 67 31 119 8 27 2 108 75 136 12 7 35
36% 38% 34% 50% 29% 24% 40% 29% 34% 28% 39% 51% 23% 38% 26% 29% 31% 28% 36% 47% 31% 61% 35% 46% 20% 36% 1% 38% 36% 40% 35% 60% 29%
EFHIPRU AEF AH AU* e - AP * ASU ASTU* * A * - * Y A * Ag *
NET: Disagree 290 140 144 67 127 95 182 108 71 91 65 25 13 2 104 186 32 80 88 72 263 2 40 93 2 31 25 124 89 140 13 36 60
2% 39% 6% 26% a7% 61% 2% 43% 5% 51% 3% 24% 5% 41% 36% 47% 8% 47% 2% 35% a7% 2% 26% 36% 55% 41% 24% 44% 3% 42% 38% 30% 50%
DLOTVXf D ADE L AL L - .- - A0 . v v ATV, - * . - * . *
Mean -0.12 -0.04 -0.20 034 0.26 -0.63 -0.04 -0.28 -0.27 034 -0.08 0.40 -0.40 0.05 0.12 -0.30 -0.45 025 -0.13 018 0.26 058 -0.09 0.09 -0.60 -0.18 -0.02 -0.13 -0.12 -0.05 -0.13 0.44 -0.35
EFIPUY AEF F A ALK e - AP * ASU ASTU* * A * . Y Y * Ag *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnPraportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F,A/G/H,A/\/ 1/ K/L/M/N.AJO/A/QUR,A/S/T/UJN,AWIXA/Y/ 210/l c. A/, A/f/0,A//i A/ Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100()

)  A/D/E/F.AGIH, A/O/PA/QRA/S/T/UMNA/W/X,AY/2/afb/c A/ /e, A/f/a,A/h/iA/j/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




1-24-089497-14 - 4th of April - 7th of April 2025
PUBLIC
Transport
Adults 18-75 GB
Q2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? - My commute is stressful

All employed or self-employed adults aged 18-75 who have travelled to work

Change in typical

monthly travel  Affordability of extra
Referendum 2016 expenses from 2024  travel expenses
Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote t0 2025 compared to 2024
White  Minority
Non-  UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female 1834 3554 55+ ABCL C20E North  Midlands ~ South  London  Wales Scotland Graduates graduates £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve Labour Democrats ReformUK Other  Remain  Lleave Increased Decreased Easy Difficult
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (@) (H) U} 0] ®) [C) ™) (N) ) (P) (o) (R) (s) m ) (U] w) (x) ) @ (a) (b) (e) (d) (e) (U] (g)
Unweighted base 683 347 326 263 286 134 484 199 164 177 154 111 28 49 403 280 56 158 205 236 549 127 92 268 40 64 66 295 200 342 a2 128 114
Weighted base 683 357 315 254 mn 157 433 250 159 180 153 103 30 58 287 395 66 170 209 204 566 111 88 260 39 75 58 280 208 338 35 118 120
Strongly agree (2) 26 2 18 23 19 5 29 17 19 9 2 10 1 4 18 29 6 10 16 15 34 11 4 23 2 1 2 16 12 30 5 8 16
7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 3% 7% 7% 12% 5% 1% 10% 5% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 8% 7% 6% 10% 5% 9% 6% 2% 3% 6% 6% 9% 15% 6% 13%
X K X o . B . . . . . . a
Tend to agree (1) 105 49 54 36 49 19 74 31 21 34 20 2 3 5 51 54 1 25 39 30 80 2 19 34 5 8 10 47 23 67 5 21 25
15% 14% 17% 14% 18% 12% 17% 12% 13% 19% 13% 21% 10% 8% 18% 14% 16% 15% 19% 15% 14% 2% 21% 13% 12% 1% 17% 17% 1% 20% 15% 18% 21%
. - . A B . . B . . A . B
Neither agree nor disagree (0) 145 72 72 57 60 28 103 42 33 38 2 29 5 18 65 80 13 35 39 46 110 3 18 58 8 14 10 64 33 75 8 2 27
21% 20% 23% 23% 2% 18% 24% 17% 21% 21% 15% 29% 16% 31% 23% 20% 20% 20% 19% 23% 19% 30% 20% 2% 19% 18% 17% 23% 16% 22% 2% 18% 23%
Kue N o o X . asus . . . . . .
Tend to disagree (-1) 204 109 93 86 82 37 133 72 22 46 62 29 10 15 88 117 15 52 62 64 178 25 2 78 14 2 18 81 65 86 6 34 28
30% 30% 29% 34% 30% 24% 31% 29% 27% 26% 1% 28% 32% 25% 31% 29% 2% 31% 29% 32% 32% 2% 25% 30% 35% 35% 30% 29% 31% 26% 18% 29% 23%
4 " . - . B v . . B . . . B
Strongly disagree(-2) 181 101 78 51 62 68 92 89 a2 53 26 12 1 17 65 116 21 49 53 48 163 17 26 66 1 2 19 70 7 78 10 33 2
26% 28% 25% 20% 23% 43% 21% 36% 27% 29% 30% 12% 38% 28% 2% 29% 32% 29% 25% 24% 29% 15% 29% 26% 28% 34% 33% 25% 35% 23% 29% 28% 20%
DGLOV ADE AG L L L . .- [ . v v AV - * . - * Ab * .
Don't know 2 1 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 - - 1 - - 2 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% - - - 0% 1% 0% - 0% -
NET: Agree 151 75 72 59 68 2 103 48 40 43 23 32 4 9 68 82 17 34 55 44 13 35 23 57 7 9 12 63 35 97 11 29 2
2% 21% 23% 23% 25% 15% 24% 19% 25% 24% 15% 31% 14% 15% 24% 21% 25% 20% 26% 22% 20% 32% 26% 2% 17% 13% 20% 23% 17% 29% 30% 24% 34%
Ku ¢ X e - . . v aTus B . . B N . A
NET: Disagree 385 209 170 137 143 105 224 161 85 99 108 a1 21 31 152 233 36 101 115 113 342 42 a8 144 25 52 37 151 138 165 17 67 52
56% 59% 54% 54% 53% 67% 52% 64% 53% 55% 71% 40% 70% 54% 53% 59% 54% 60% 55% 55% 60% 38% 54% 55% 63% 69% 63% 54% 66% 49% 8% 57% 3%
GLOVdg ADE AG L AlL - .- - * v v AV - * * Ab* . Ab * *
Mean -0.54 -0.59 -0.50 -0.42 -0.44 -0.91 -0.43 074 -0.43 -0.84 -0.12 -0.88 -0.60 -0.46 -0.60 -0.52 -0.63 -0.47 -0.50 -0.64 -0.12 -0.53 -0.50 -0.68 -0.89 .73 051 -0.79 -0.32 055 -0.16
FHKUZE F F A K K AN - . A * v AsTU* * . * x * A

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
ColumnPraportions (5%): A/B/C,A/D/E/F,A/G/H,A/\/ 1/ K/L/M/N.AJO/A/QUR,A/S/T/UJN,AWIXA/Y/ 210/l c. A/, A/f/0,A//i A/ Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100()

)  A/D/E/F.AGIH, A/O/PA/QRA/S/T/UMNA/W/X,AY/2/afb/c A/ /e, A/f/a,A/h/iA/j/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




Q3. Which of the following, if any, are the

f your journeys to and from

All employed or dults aged

Unweiehted base

Weighted base

Poor road condition (e.z. ootholes)

The level of traffic coneestion

Costof travel

Poor reliability of public transport (e.g. delays,
cancellations)

Journevs take too long

Lack of comfort (e.g. overcrowding on public
transoort. too noisv]

Public transoort not freauent enoush

Parking availabilitv

‘The environmental impact of my journeys (c.g.
pollution. carbon emissions)

Feeling unsafe

Poor cvele ane provision

Accessibiit issues (e.g. lack of step free access to
oublic transoort)

Other

None of these:

Don'tknow

NET: Infrastructure and Maintenance

NET: Time and Reliabilty

NET: Safety and comfort
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Social erade Reion Education Income thnicity
White  Minority
Non-  UPTO  £20,000- £35000- ethnic ethnic  Conservati

ABCL  C2DE  Noth  Midands South  london  Wales Scotland Graduates eraduates £19.999 £34.999 £54.999 £55000+ erown  eroun
(©) () [ o ® w [ ™) © ®) @ ®) ) m () () w)
84 199 164 177 154 m 2 a9 403 280 s6 158 205 235 sa9 127 %2
433 250 159 180 153 103 30 E 287 305 66 170 209 200 565 m a8
131 £ s4 63 52 15 15 13 7 134 2 E 61 65 103 19 2
so% 3% sa%  3s% % Iex  SO% 2% 28% 4% 3% % 29% 3% 3% 18% 3%
L L v . - . . v v " . .
181 7 0 s9 a2 32 6 13 %2 120 23 a3 69 70 174 36 2
s o8% % 3w 2% 3% 21% 2% 3% 30% 3% 25% 3% % 3% 3% 28%
118 s5 E a7 32 33 2 2 78 o5 2 E 50 52 134 E 1
% 2% % 2% a% 3% 8% se% 2% 2% ls% 0% 4% 26% 0% 3% 2%
. - . . astue .
93 37 30 B 2 30 1 14 58 7 n 2 a5 38 91 36 15
2% 1% 19% 8% 1% 29% % % 20% 1% 1% 1% 1% 19%  16% 3% 1%
A e - . . v st .
86 3 33 2 2 2 3 15 a7 7 9 2 a7 2 97 16 17
0% 1% 2% 1% 1a%  20% % 6% 6% 18%  1a%  1s% 2% 4% 1% 5% 20%
i . - . . N . .
69 2% 19 2 14 2 1 15 a7 a9 6 2 2 30 &7 2 2
6% u% 1% 1% % 2% % 6% 1% 1% % W% 1% 1% 1% 2% 13%
» e - e » . astue .
s6 37 2 2 2 15 6 s a5 8 2 15 32 2 7 14 10
% 1% 1% 1% lex 1s% 1% 16%  le% 1% 18% % 5% 1% % 1% 1%
57 35 19 23 % 15 6 4 s a7 2 20 23 36 7 19 15
% % 1% 1% % 4% 20% 7% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1s% 1% 18% 6%
51 17 16 15 16 9 8 3 0 2 9 7 20 B 50 19 9
2% % 10% 8% 1% % 28% % 18% % 1a% a% % 16% % 7% 10%
a . - . . w v v .
35 18 10 15 10 13 . 3 2 27 4 19 1 n a n 5
8% % % % 6% 13% 1% % % % % 1% 6% 6% % 10% 6%
27 n 7 6 7 9 4 4 16 2 7 9 1 10 3 4 5
% 5% 5% 3% 5% % 15% % % % 10% 5% % 5% % a% 6%
2 6 6 s 3 1 s 7 2 1 s s 1 1 2 6
5% % a% 3% % 10% 8% 5% 3% 1% 3% a% 7% % 1% 7%
» e - . » . u nsue .
7 s 4 2 4 2 6 6 1 1 7 2 2 1
% % % 1% 3% a% % % % 1% 3% 1% % %
s9 a7 7 2 2 2 s 1 37 69 s 32 32 2 % s 14
W% 1% u%  1s% le% 1% 29% 2% 1% 18% 1% le%  1sx 1% 7% 8% 16%
. - . . v . .

1 s 3 2 1 1 s 2 3 1 4 1
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Q4. Which two or three.
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Change intypical
monthly travel ofextra
Referendum 2016 expenses from 2024 travel expenses
Gender Aeereeated Ase breaks Social erade. Resion Education Income. Ethricity General Election 2024 Vote vote t02025 comoared to 2024
White  Minor Uberal
N UPTO  £20000- £35,000- ethoic  ethnic  Conservati Democrat Reform
Totsl  Male  Femsle 1834 3554 S5+ ABCL  CDE  North  Midnde South  london  Wales Scotland Gradustes eradustes £19.999 £34999 £54.999 £55000s eroun  wow  ve o B UK Other  Remasin Leave Incressed Decreased Easv  Diffcut
o) ® @ © © [G] © ) 0] o ) w () © ® @ ®) © m w Mo W W ] @ @ ] ©@ ] ] [ ®
Unueishted base w0 s s a0 w7 ee e 2@ w1 2m 1s2 s o 6 sw o o e 1w, 2 e ma e a0s o W
Weichted base w0 w9 se am o am s e 4 256 e 29 154 B 0 0 ey 7 e w0 2 9w w1 ue i B 8 e
Makine oublc transoortfournevs more affordable 423 175 239 11 w7 led 200 18 101 o1 m so 2 3 PR n w07 8 s s a 162 3 u a w19 3 a7 8
3% I ask % 3% dsk 9% 386 A0% 3% 4s% 8% 3% al% 3% 9% 40%  aa% 3% 3% 40% 33 3% 4% 4o% 2% A sew a0k ae% 0% 4%
wot s o n . . w " . 0
More road maintenance to fixoothles. a we 1 & 12 1m0 % 16 o1 2 2 7 w o & nsous o a0 0 & 130 2 & 2 w1 1sa a a s1
ST se% 3 20% 9% SN 3% 4% 3B% 4% 3% 18% de%  d0% 3% 40% 35K 4o%  38% 3 9% 2% 4% 3% 29%  S7% 3% 3% 4Bk % 47% 26%  29%
ootouts o ot "o . n . v - "0 v v A . v . s -
More relable journeys (.g.on time, few or no
elavsor cancelations) 36 13 s a0 105 10 193 124 5 & 7 5 16 % s 201 s 9 8 & 275 37 a 110 3 27 31 128 97 148 g 53 &
2% 2% ms 3o%  27% 3% 3% 266 1% 20%  28% 3% 3% 28% 2% 29% 2% % 30%  26%  20% 26 3% 29% 6% 23% 3% 0% 28% 0% 20% 3% 3%
Mare freauent aubiic transoort senices w16 a6 o e e m " a0 & » \1 x e s a7 s & 7 2 a 15 w x % 150 s 16 ” 0 s
s 2e% 2% 2e%  2s% 3% 29% 266 3% 3% 25% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 25%  26% 0% 1% 28% 0% 4% 2a%  26% 3% 2% 0% 25 2s% 3%
Making ticketprices for public transport journeys.
more consisten (regardless of how fr in advance.
vou book! 25 2 om0 i & 0 128 6 52 ss 3 3 6 5 7 16 2 s6 & a 179 2 2 a2 2 2 2 o & m w 3 3
0% 1% 0% 2% 1e% 2% 2% 186 1% 19%  IS%  28% 1% 7% 0% 20% 1% 19%  21%  I8%  19% 2% 19%  22%  Is%  19% 2% 2% 18 23% 0% 2% 2%
Reducinethe levl of trafic on the roads s o i3 so 7 @ 103 n a s a 3 a a & m 25 as sa a 1 2 15 & 1 16 2 & s6 8 w 2% 2
1% 19% Gk 18% 1% 1% 7% 1% 19% 186 16% 0% 9% A% lex dsx  la% e 18% 18k 1% 2% 1o%  16%  la%  1a% 0% IS% 6% 1% 0% 1% 18%
More oarkine availabiity 151 8 6 El a a7 s & 3 7 7 1 s 10 s0 101 1 u 3 a 16 25 2 s1 s 5 s a & & s 2 2
W 1e% w% % 1% 1% 1a% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% I8 L% 1% la% L% 1% 1% % 13%  18% Ie% 1% 0% 21% 8% 10% 7% 1% 1% Is% 1%
v . . o . »
Making iournevs feel safer w3 6 n a s6 3 8 se 6 u 0 0 2 1 a % 2 a @ 3 m 2 1 52 a 1 n El a & s 25 w
%1% 1% IS% 1% do%  1a% 1% 1a% 2% 1% 19% 4% 1% 1% 1a% L% 1a%  1a% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% S%  1s% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1e%  10%
Making it easir or people o make journeys in
mare environmentll riend wavs 101 i3 61 56 @ a3 0 a8 % 31 3 3 10 15 7 & 2 2 a7 s 106 3 1 & 10 9 16 o 3 o 13 30 2
B % u% U% L% 1% 1s% 1% L% L% % 1s% 8% 7% 186 10% L% 7% le% 8% L% 206 8% lex 1% 8% 166 le% 8% 4% le% 1% 1%
Making journeys more comfortable (¢5. lss
crowded or nosy) 18 & n so a7 3 By a 2 2 2 3 7 1 El a1 1 2 as s us 2 16 s0 6 16 15 so a 6 6 2 1
1% 1% 1% 18 1% 9% 1% 1% 9% 2% 10% 0% 4% 20% 1% 1% 9% 10%  1s%  la% 1% 1% L% 1% 8% 1a% 1% 1a% 1% 1% 7% 18%  10%
Quicker iournevs 137 i & a & 2 8 52 2 s 2 2 s 7 a s 25 2 7 @ m 2 2 3 1 1 10 7 52 & 10 2 2
1% 1% u% 1% 1e% 8% 1a% 1% 1% 16% 9% 1% 1% 7% 1% 1% L% 8% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% 10% 1% 10% 1% 9% 1% 1% L% 1% 15%
o . I « . . " w . . . 3 .
More accessible publc transport (e.g. step-free
access) 110 a & W 3 36 Bl 51 % % 2 3 B s a 3 1 3 3 3 97 13 8 46 1 B 8 @ 3 a 9 12 19
o6 e% % 1% S% oK 0% L% L% 1% 1% 8% % % L% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 9% s% o 1% sk % % 1% 1% 7% 0%
Better qualtylve trave nformation (e5. public
transoart or traffic information) 109 s6 a as 3 2% o 3 2 25 0 w 6 B 52 s6 1 1 u 6 & 2 2 a6 6 6 B s0 7 & s 0 1
o6 n%o% 1% 1% 7% 1% 8% % o% % m% 1% 1% 1% 8% 1% sk 1% 1s% 0% 7% 1% 1% 8% 5% o% % u% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Bulding more cuce lanes. n 52 w 2 2 2 3 u n 2 2 1 3 2 2 as 1 w 2 2 & B n 2 B 7 s 2% 5 2% s s s
™ 0% % 7% % % 7% 5% 7% % % ™ i 7% % % % 7% % 7% B3 % % % % % % 7% s oux 6% 5%
Other 1 7 7 2 3 s s a 2 6 a 1 6 7 3 3 a 2 1 1 3 B 3 7 3 2 3 2
1% % 1% o% % % i 1% % i i - - 1% i 1% % 1% % % 1% - 1% % - % B3 % 1% o% ax - %
. . . . - . s
None of these. w s s 6 7 a B n 2 B a 3 2 . 3 1 10 B 1 1 2 3 3 3 2 . 2 6 3 2 1
i 1 1% i i % 1% % % % i i % % 1% i 5% 1 - % % i i % a% 13 o% o% % 1% % % -
cos 6 . . - s s o . . .
Donft know, 1 s 10 3 10 6 7 n a a B 3 1 3 a 15 6 6 2 a 16 3 3 3 1 3 7 3 B 1 2 2
i 1 i % % i 1% B3 % 1% 1 i % % 1% i % i % 1% i i i % - 1% B3 % 1% 1% % % %
NET: Infrastructure and Maintenance. 60 36 as 1 21 251 s 35 2 190 16 o u 52 w0 as ws s w0 151 02 a1 % 20 a %2 s6 w6 s & s 103
%% e9%  SoW  ST%  ea% 6% So% 9% 67%  67%  Ga%  S2% 6% STK 6% GA% 6% 6% 67% 2% 6a%  SBK  GA% 63 ST TB% S SBK 73 S%  TI% se%  ST%
T » no . . . . . . v . s -
NET: Financial reasons sse 235 a1 e 26 326 21 1% 10 13 a1 25 52 o a7 % e s 13 am & & 203 a7 s1 ss 25 1 260 a i 103
Si%asw  S7% ao% 4Bk S S3%  AS%  SI% 4% sa%  S2% 4B SBK  SI%  SI%  SI%  SS%  49% 7% S2% 4% 4e% 53K S9%  43%  SS%  SS% 4Bk sa%  SBK 4% S7T%
NET: Time and Relsbity &6 a7 ma a7 2 a7 a0 26 12 1 138 o1 3 52 24 a2 a0 s 1 13 s; 7 w2 se & 2  amz s 04 1
6% 60% &% eS%  S9%  S% 6% S 67%  6M%  SS%  SO% 60N ST% 6% So% 57K GI% 63 6% &% S 69% 2% as s0% 6% el% e sa% Ge% 9%
NET: Safetv and comfort 2 3 m o7 % & 162 % sa & 52 52 10 2% o 161 u & 7 & m a 2 % 10 u 2 107 & 16 15 a 3
w23 2% 29%  2a%  Is%  26% 0% 2% 2% 21% 3% Io%  28% 2% 23%  19%  21%  26% 2% 2% 3% 2% 25% 1% 29%  20%  25%  28% 4% 18% 1% 17%
o I a i . . w . - . v v . "
the 150 20252 and with the Ipsos T
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Q5. Thinking about the amount you typically spend on travel in an average month in 2025, do you think it has increased, decreased or stayed about the same as your average monthly travel spend in 2024? (Please exclude what you spend on travelling to go on holiday)

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Change in typical

monthly travel  Affordability of extra
Referendum 2016  expenses from2024 travel expenses
Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade Region Education Income Ethnicity General Election 2024 Vote vote t02025 compared to 2024
White  Minority
Non-  UPTO  £20,000- £35,000- ethnic  ethnic Conservati Liberal
Total Male  Female  18-3¢ 3554 55+ ABC1 C20E  North Midlands South  london  Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ group  group ve Labour Democrats ReformUK Other  Remain  Lleave Increased Decreased Easy Difficult
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H) U] (] (K) (O] (M) (N) ) () (o] (R) (s) m w) V) (w) x) () 2) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ) (g)
Unweighted base 1090 524 547 343 400 347 679 411 262 281 248 152 53 9 576 514 174 282 288 273 915 162 143 393 83 106 114 460 332 495 91 167 178
Weighted base 1090 529 542 331 393 365 616 474 256 286 249 154 52 93 393 697 177 293 300 243 938 141 146 383 79 118 100 428 351 489 85 158 179
Increased a lot 161 79 77 62 61 37 110 52 33 43 38 27 8 13 73 89 25 40 4 a2 127 33 21 60 15 15 14 7 47 161 - 34 95
15% 15% 14% 19% 16% 10% 18% 1% 13% 15% 15% 17% 15% 14% 19% 13% 14% 14% 15% 17% 14% 24% 14% 16% 19% 13% 14% 17% 13% 33% - 21% 53%
FHUe AF AH * * AP AsU * * * Ae * A Af
Increased a little 327 152 169 128 109 %0 187 140 84 87 67 51 17 21 134 193 40 92 91 82 277 6 36 122 14 6 2 121 109 327 - 124 85
30% 29% 31% 39% 28% 25% 30% 30% 33% 31% 27% 33% 32% 23% 34% 28% 23% 31% 30% 34% 30% 33% 25% 32% 18% 39% 33% 28% 31% 67% - 79% 47%
FQve AEF * * AP * AYb* Y Y Y Ae . Ag A
Stayed the same 471 249 217 115 171 186 249 222 109 122 111 58 2 47 149 323 83 130 133 93 420 47 67 158 40 48 37 188 147 - - - -
43% 47% 40% 35% 43% 51% 40% 47% 43% 43% 45% 38% 46% 51% 38% 46% 47% 44% 44% 38% 45% 33% 46% 1% 52% 41% 37% 44% 42% - - - -
DGOVdefg AC D AD * * o v ATV * * * *
Decreased a little 49 17 31 13 21 15 31 18 10 14 15 6 1 3 18 31 1 13 12 10 a1 7 9 19 4 2 7 18 17 - 49 - -
4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 2% 7% 4% 5% - 57% - -
. . . . . . Al
Decreased a lot 36 17 18 4 17 16 17 20 7 12 7 3 1 6 10 26 10 9 8 7 34 1 4 14 1 5 4 13 17 - 36 - -
3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% - 43% - -
Ddfg. D D * . * * * Ad*
Don't know a5 14 30 9 15 21 23 2 13 8 1 9 2 2 9 36 8 8 13 9 38 6 8 1 4 1 5 15 15 - - - -
4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4% - - - -
BOdfg AB * * o * * * .
NET: Increased 489 231 246 191 170 128 297 192 117 130 105 78 25 34 207 281 65 132 134 124 404 79 57 182 29 61 47 194 155 489 - 158 179
45% 44% 45% 58% 43% 35% 48% 40% 46% 45% 42% 50% 48% 37% 53% 40% 37% 45% 45% 51% 43% 56% 39% 47% 37% 52% 47% 45% 44% 100% - 100%  100%
FHPQUe AEF F AH * * AP AU AsU * * * Ae * A A
NET: Decreased 85 34 49 16 38 30 47 38 17 26 2 9 1 9 28 57 21 2 20 17 75 8 13 2 5 7 1 31 34 - 85 - -
8% 6% 9% 5% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 6% 3% 10% 7% 8% 12% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6% 1% 7% 10% - 100% - -
Ddfg. D * . * * * Ad*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

(5%): A/B/CA/D/E/FA/GIH,  AJQURA/S/T/UN,A/W/X,A/Y/2/a/b/cAfd /e A/f/9,A/b/iA/ifk Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): A/B/CA/D/E/FA/GIH,  AJQURA/ST/UN,A/W/X,A/Y/2/a/b/cA/d /e A/f/9,A/b/iA/ifkMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)




Q6. And how easy or difficult is it for you to afford the extra amount you spent on travel now compared to 2024 (excluding holiday travel)?

All adults who believe their travel spending has increased on average

North
U]
117

117

Midlands
0]
127

130
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Region Education
Non-
South London Wales  Scotland Graduates graduates
(K) (O] (M) (N) ) ()
107 88 25 31 293 202
105 78 25 34 207 281
8 9 5 7 30 13
8% 11% 18% 19% 15% 5%
. N - " AP
23 21 10 4 54 60
22% 28% 39% 10% 26% 21%
30 17 3 12 51 99
29% 22% 11% 34% 25% 35%
i N - " °
28 19 7 9 52 71
26% 24% 29% 26% 25% 25%
16 11 1 4 19 38
16% 14% 3% 11% 9% 14%
- 1 - - 1 -
- 1% - - 1% -
31 30 14 10 85 73
30% 39% 57% 29% 41% 26%
N N .“ " AP
a4 30 8 13 70 109
42% 38% 32% 37% 34% 39%
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m
143
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Ethnicity
White  Minority
ethnic  ethnic
group group

w) V)
394 95
404 79
32 11
8% 14%
s
88 26
22% 33%
AU
131 16
33% 21%
108 14
27% 18%
B .
44 11
11% 14%
i ™
1 .
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119 38
30% 48%
AsU*
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This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Gender Aggregated Age breaks Social grade
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE
(A) (B) © (D) (E) (F) ©) (H)
Unweighted base 495 230 254 201 174 120 330 165
Weighted base 489 231 246 191 170 128 297 192
Very easy 43 24 19 22 12 9 33 10
9% 10% 8% 12% 7% 7% 11% 5%
vg . A
Fairly easy 115 58 56 61 28 26 77 38
23% 25% 23% 32% 16% 20% 26% 20%
ERg AE *
Neither easy nor difficult 150 70 78 47 52 51 76 74
31% 30% 32% 25% 31% 40% 26% 39%
DGOVXfg AD* AG
Fairly difficult 122 65 54 43 52 28 76 47
25% 28% 22% 23% 30% 22% 26% 24%
Tbf *
Very difficult 57 15 39 17 26 14 35 22
12% 6% 16% 9% 15% 11% 12% 12%
BOTf AB *
Don’t know 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% -
NET: Easy 158 82 75 83 40 35 109 48
32% 35% 31% 43% 23% 28% 37% 25%
EHPRUg AEF * AH
NET: Difficult 179 80 93 60 77 42 110 69
37% 34% 38% 32% 46% 33% 37% 36%
T AD *
(5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F,A/G/H, A/S/T/U/VA/W/X,A/Y/Z/a/b/c,Aldfe,A/f/q,A/h/iA/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
(5%): A/B/C.A/D/E/F,A/G/H, R A/S/T/UNA/W/X,A/Y/Z/a/b/c,Aldfe,A/f/q,A/h/iA/i/k Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

General Election 2024 Vote

Labour
x)
187

182

Liberal
Democrats Reform UK

(v)

@

Other
(a)

Referendum 2016

vote

Remain
(b)
201

194

15%

Leave
(c)
156

155

Change in typical
monthly travel
expenses from 2024
t02025

Affordability of extra
travel expenses
compared to 2024

Increased Decreased  Easy  Difficult
(d) (e) ) (g)
495 - 167 178
489 - 158 179
43 - 43 -
9% - 27% -

Ag
115 - 115 -
23% - 73% -
Ag
150 - - -
31% - - -
122 - - 122
25% - - 68%
Af
57 - - 57
12% - - 32%
Af
1 . . .
0% - - -
158 - 158 -
32% - 100% -
Ag
179 - - 179
37% - - 100%
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